
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Democratic Services on  or e-mail  in advance 
of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 5 November 2021 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Online Meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: Joanna.morley@herefordshire.gov.uk  

 
 

 

mailto:Joanna.morley@herefordshire.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-
committee 

 
Membership  

  
 Councillor Polly Andrews  

 Councillor Sebastian Bowen  

 Councillor John Hardwick  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  5 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

 

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 
 

 

1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON 
 

 

 To elect a Chairperson for the meeting. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the Committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING AN 
EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF: RAZBARI, 
156 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AP 
 

11 - 36 

 To consider an application for a review, following an expedited/summary 
licence review of a premises licence in respect of Razbari, 156 Eign Street, 
Hereford, HR4 0RP called by West Mercia Police under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘ex
[...]
 bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Review of a premises licence following an expedited/summary licence 
review in respect of: Razbari, 156 Eign Street, Hereford. HR4 0AP called by 
West Mercia Police- Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

Meeting:  Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Friday 5th November 2021 at 14:30hrs 
 
Report by:  Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 

Hereford – Widemarsh 

 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a review, following an expedited/summary licence 
review, of a premise licence in respect of Razbari, 156 Eign Street, Hereford. HR4 0AP 
called by West Mercia Police under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 5



Recommendation(s) 

 
That the Sub-Committee when determining this review must consider: 

 what steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
and 

 

 what steps should be taken to secure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
including whether the interim steps should be made permanent. 

 

They should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 53A  of the Licensing Act 
2003 by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006, 

 The Police application made in respect of the expedited review together with the 
Superintendent’s Certificate (Appendix 1) 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
and 

 The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the Crime & Disorder Act 
2006. 
 

Alternative options 

 
1. There are a number of options open to the committee: 

a. the modification of the conditions of the premises licence; 

b. the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail (or other licensable activities) 
from the scope of the licence; 

c. the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

d. the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and 

e. the revocation of the licence 

 

12



Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (a) or (b), it may provide 
that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not exceeding 
three months) as it may specify. 
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application 
 

2. The powers to call for an expedited review are contained in Section 53A of the 

2003 Act by virtue of the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006.  The powers allow:  

 

 The police to trigger a fast track process to review a premises licence where 
the police consider that the premises are associated with serious crime or 
serious disorder (or both); and 

 The licensing authority to respond by taking interim steps quickly, where 
appropriate, pending a full review. 
   

Applicant PC 2368 Chris Lea of the West Mercia Constabulary 

Premise 
Licence Holder 

MD Masud Ruhel Mintu 

Solicitor Not known 

Type of 
application: 
Expedited 

Review 

Date received: 
14.10.2021 

Type of application: 
Expedited Review 

 

Summary of A
[...]
icensing Act 2003 and 
as such there are minimal resource implications for the Council, as the licensing 
authority. 

 

Financial implications 
 

20. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the Council as licensing 
authority at this time. 

Legal implications 

21. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must 
determine the application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council 
constitution. The representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the 
sub committee must determine the likely effect of the grant of the premises 
licences on the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

15



22. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing 
objectives namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the 
prevention of public nuisance; and the protection of children from harm in 
exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 2003. Further regard should be 
had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and the Council’s own 
statement of licensing policy. The options available to the licensing authority are 
set out in section 1 of this report. 

23. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have 
appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing 
Authority. 

24. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division 
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In this case it was summed 
up that: - 

25. A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have 
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

26. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be 
attached to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that 
‘real evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing these 
conditions. 

27. This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application 
of Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of 
Justice Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, 
[2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

28. ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

29. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should 
be an enforceable condition. 

 

Right of Appeal 
 

30. Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 gives a right of appeal which states: 

Decision to grant premises licence or impose conditions etc. 
 

1) This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence 
under section 18. 

2) The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision— 

(a)  to impose conditions on the  licence under subsection (2)(a) or (3)(b) of 
that section, or 

16



(b)  to take any step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section 
(exclusion of licensable activity or refusal to specify person as premises 
supervisor). 

3) Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application desires to contend— 

(a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 

(b) that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have 
imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step 
mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, he may appeal 
against the decision. 

4) In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 
section 18(6).  

 

31. Appeals should be made to the Magistrates Court and must be made within 21 
days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 

Risk management 

 

32. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows 
a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days of being 
notified of the decision in writing. 

Consultees 

 

33. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

 

Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 - Application Form for Expedited Review 
Appendix 2 – Hearing Decision Notice from 22 October 2021 
Appendix 3 – Current Premises Licence 
Appendix 4 – Home Office Immigration Enforcement Representation 
 

Background papers 

 
None identified 
 

 

17





ANNEX B 

West Merc1a Police 
Herefordshire 
Bath Street 
Hereford HR1 1TA 

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 53A(1)(b) OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

I hereby certify that 1n my opinion the premises described below are associated with 
serious crime I serious disorder/ both serious cnme and serious d1sorder1 

Prem1ses'2 

Razban Indian Resturant 
156 E1gh Street 
Hereford 
Herefordshire 
HR4 OAP 

Premises licence number (1f known) 

Name of premises supervisor (1f known) believed to be Masud Ruhel M1ntu 

I am a Superintendent 
police force. 

3 in the West Merc1a 

I am giving this cert1f1cate because I am of the opinion that other procedures under 
the Licensing Act are inappropriate 1n this case, because4 

On Friday 8th October 2021, following a Joint agency operation, an inspection 
took place at the premises due to intelligence existing that suggested 
explo1tat1on was taking place at the premises This involved potential 
1mm1grat1on offences. 
One member of staff was detained and arrested due to his 1mm1gration status. 
Two other members of staff were also reported as they has overstayed their 

1 Delete as applicable 
2 Include business name and address and any other relevant 1dent1fy1ng details 
3 Insert rank of officer giving the cert1f1cate, which must be superintendent or above. 
4 Give a bnef description of why other procedures such as a standard review process are 
thought to be inappropriate, e g the degree of seriousness of the cnme and/or disorder, the 
past history of compliance in relation to the premises concerned 

19



20



  ANNEX C 
            FORM FOR APPLYING FOR A SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW 

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number 
(optional)] 

Herefordshire Council 

Licensing Section 

8 St Owen Street 

Hereford 

HR1 2PJ 

 

 

Application for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (premises associated with serious crime or disorder) 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If 
you are completing the form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all 
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use 
additional sheets if necessary. 
 

 
I        PC 2368 Chris LEA - Police Licensing Officer                                                   
[on behalf of] the chief officer of police for  
the  West Mercia  police area apply for the review  
of a premises licence under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 
1. Premises details: 

Postal address of premises, or if none or not known, ordnance survey map reference 
or description: 
Razbari Indian Restaurant 
156 Eign Street 
 
 
 
 
Post town: Hereford 
 
Post code (if known): HR4 0AP 
 

 
2. Premises licence details: 

Name of premises licence holder (if known): Mrs Wahida Khatun 
 

Number of premises licence holder (if known): PR01375 
 

21



 
3. Certificate under section 53A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 [Please read 
guidance note 1]: 
 
I confirm that a certificate has been given by a senior member of the police force for 
the police area above that in his opinion the above premises are associated with 
serious crime or disorder or both, and the certificate accompanies this application. 
 
(Please tick the box to confirm)   
4. Details of association of the above premises with serious crime, serious 
disorder or both: 
[Please read guidance note 2] 
 

This premises is an indian restaurant based near to Hereford city centre 
 
On Friday 8th October 2021, a joint agency operation involving West Mercia 
Police, Immigration, Herefordshire Council Environmental Health and Hereford 
& Worcester Fire and Rescue took place, where a visit was made at the 
premises regarding the employment of illegal immigrants. 
 
At the time, who West Mercia believed to be the designated premises 
supervisor, MASUD RUHEL MINTU was not present.  The premises was open 
and was undertaking licensable activities - including the sale of alcohol.  One 
member of staff was detained and arrested due to his immigration status. Two 
other members of staff were also reported as they has overstayed their visa.   
 
It is believed the person detained is in the UK illegally, has no residence and 
employment status and whilst employed has not being paying UK taxes or 
insurances.   
 
It is further believed that their presence in the UK is as a result of serious 
criminal activity and is regarded as 'people smuggling'. Addtionally it is 
believed that there is financial gain and benefit to the premises licence holder 
for the continual employment of people in these circumstances. 
 
An inspection by Hereford and Worcester Fire & Rescue identified a number of 
issues which fell below the required safety standard 
 
An ispection by Herefordshire Council Environmental Health officers identifed 
a number of concerns with a full report to submitted in due course   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature of applicant:  
 
Date: 12th October 2021 

22



Capacity: Police Licensing Officer 
 
Contact details for matters concerning this application: 
Address:  West Mercia Police 
                Territorial Policing Unit - Herefordshire 
                 Hereford Police Station 
                 Licensing Officer 
                 Bath Street 
                 Hereford.  HR1 2HT 
 
  
 
 
 
 
Telephone number(s): 01432 347102 
 
Email: licensing.herefordshire@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 
 
 
 
 
Notes for guidance: 
 
1. A certificate of the kind mentioned in the form must accompany the application in 
order for it to be valid under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The certificate must 
explicitly state the senior officer’s opinion that the premises in question are 
associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both. 
Serious crime is defined by reference to section 81 of the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000. In summary, it means: 
- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences for which a person who has 
attained the age of eighteen and has no previous convictions could reasonably be 
expected to be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of three years or more; or 
- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences and involves the use of 
violence, results in substantial financial gain or is conduct by a large number of 
persons in pursuit of a common purpose. 
Serious disorder is not defined in legislation, and so bears its ordinary English 
meaning. 
 
2. Briefly describe the circumstances giving rise to the opinion that the above 
premises are associated with serious crime, serious disorder, or both. 
 
 

23





 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING-SUB COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

 

PREMISES Razbari Indian Restaurant, 156 Eign Street, 
Hereford. HR4 0AP  

PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER MD Masud Ruhel Mintu 

APPLICANT’S NAME PC 2368 Chris Lea – Police Licensing Officer 
on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for the  
West Mercia Police Area 

APPLICATION TYPE Expedited licence review 

PANEL MEMBERS Councillor Sebastian Bowen (Chairperson) 

Councillor Polly Andrews 

Councillor John Hardwick 

DATE OF MEETING 22 October 2021 

 
Members of the licensing sub-committee of the Council’s planning and regulatory committee 
considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the members in their agenda 
and the background papers.  

 
Prior to making their decision the licensing technical officer presented the report which outlined the 
options available to the sub-committee. Members then heard representations from PC Chris Lea, the 
Police Licensing Officer. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder, MD Masud Ruhel Mintu was not in attendance. The Licensing 
Technical Advisor advised the Committee that as the Council did not have an email or a contact 
telephone number for Mr Mintu, papers had been served to him at the postal address and there had 
been confirmation that these papers had been received. 
 
PC Chris Lea, representing West Mercia Police, outlined their reasoning for requesting the expedited 
review and suspension of the premises licence for Razbari which included concerns about serious 
crime at the premises, namely exploitation and the employment of workers who had no legal right to 
work in the United Kingdom.  

 
Having carefully considered those matters brought before them and in reaching their decision, the 
Members had full regard to both the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Violent 
Crime Reduction Act 2006), the Guidance Issued under Section 182 and Herefordshire Council’s 
statement of licensing policy.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision was to suspend the licence with immediate effect as an interim step 
until the full review was held. 
 
 
 

25



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 LICENSING-SUB COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE 
(THE LICENSING ACT 2003) 

 
REASONS 
 
The licensing sub-committee had heard the representations and evidence from the licensing technical 
officer and West Mercia Police, as the applicant for the expedited review. The Members considered 
that the evidence showed that a serious offence had been committed at the premises and noted the 
concerns felt by Environmental Health and the Fire Service.   
 
The licensing sub-committee had considered whether any lesser or alternative steps would be 
appropriate but felt that such steps would not address their concerns.   
 
Therefore the decision of the sub-committee was to suspend the licence as an interim step until the 
full review was held. This would take effect immediately. The sub-committee considered that this 
action was both appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives and in particular to 
prevent the undermining of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.  

 
The matter would be further considered at a review hearing on 5 November 2021 at 2:30pm 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
1 The Committee is required to review the premises licence in full within 28 days of the application 

for an Expedited licence review made on 22 October 2021. 
 

2 The review has been set for 5 November 2021 at 2:30 pm. 
 

3 There is no right of appeal to a magistrates’ court against the licensing authority’s decision at this 
stage. 
 

4 The act allows the premises licence holder to make representation against the interim steps by 
sending written notification to the Licensing Authority. 

 
5 In such case the authority must hold a hearing within 48 hours to consider whether to maintain, 

remove or modify the interim steps.   
 
APPEAL INFORMATION 

 
Under Schedule 5 Paragraph 8A of the Licensing Act 2003, the premises licence holder, an individual 
who made relevant representations or the chief officer of police, may appeal against the decision in 
relation to the review following review notice. In addition, under Schedule 5 Paragraph 8B of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the premises licence holder or the chief officer of police decision under Section 
53D may appeal in relation to the interim steps.  

26



 

 
Licensing Section, Herefordshire Council 

8 St Owen Street, Hereford. HR1 2PJ 

 

1 

[...]
ng premises licence 

 

☐ 

 Application for a premise licence 

 

☐ 

 
Premises Licence Details 

Licensing Authority Application Reference Number:  
 

 
 

Immigration Enforcement Reference Number:  
 

 
 

Premises Licence Holder: 
 

 
 

Premises Address: 
 

RAZBARI INDIAN RESTAURANT 
 
156, Eign Street 
 
 

Post Town: 
 

Hereford Post Code: HR4 0AP 

 

Details of Responsible Authority 

Name and Address: 

On behalf of the Secretary of State, Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) makes 
representations for the following premises licence application, relating to the crime 
prevention objective, including the prevention of illegal working and immigration crime 
in licensed premises. 

 

33



 

Home Office Immigration Enforcement,  
Alcohol and Late-Night Refreshments Licensing Team,  

 
 
 

 

Daytime Telephone 
Number: 
 

 Email address 
(optional): 

  

 
 

Home Office Representations are being made to: 
 

 Please select  

 
 

In support of an application for the review of a premises 

licence 

☒ 

 
 

Request that conditions be attached to the premises licence ☐ 

 Objection to the grant of a premises licence to the applicant ☐ 

 
 

Representations are being made for the following reasons  

 
On Friday 8th October 2021 a joint agency operation involving officers from Immigration 
Enforcement, West Mercia Police, Herefordshire Council Environmental Health and 
Hereford & Worcester Fire and Rescue visited Razbari Indian Restaurant, 156, Eign 
Street, Hereford, HR4 0AP.  
 
Seven workers were encountered. Home Office checks revealed that three of the workers 
had No Right to Work in the UK.  
 
Following a full assessment of his circumstances one of the workers was arrested in 
accordance with paragraph 17(1) of the Immigration Act 1971 as amended as he was 
liable to be removed from the UK.  
 
A second worker was not suitable for arrest and detention following a full assessment of 
his circumstances and he was informed he had been granted Immigration bail and 
escorted from the premises – paperwork to be issued via post. 
 
The third worker had a pending application with the Home Office and therefore he was 
escorted from the premises. 
 
An illegal working referral notice was served by special delivery to the business on 
11/10/2021.  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

34



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Reasons for which there is a risk to the licensing objectives, and why the objection or conditions 

proposed are appropriate to prevent crime including illegal working in licensed premises 
Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) as a responsible authority-  

Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 (the 2016 Act) amended the Licensing Act 2003 
(the 2003 Act) to introduce immigration safeguards in respect of licensing applications made in England 
and Wales on or after 6 April 2017. The intention is to prevent illegal working in premises licensed for the 
sale of alcohol or late-night refreshment. 

The Home Secretary (in practice Home Office (Immigration Enforcement)) was added to the list of 
Responsible Authorities (RA) in the licensing regime, which requires Home Office (Immigration 
Enforcement) to receive premises licence applications (except regulated entertainment only licences and 
applications to vary a Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)), and in some limited circumstances 
personal licence applications.  

In carrying out the role of responsible authority, Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) is permitted to 
make relevant representations and objections to the grant of a licence or request a review of an existing 
licence as a responsible authority where there is concern that a licence and related licensable activity is 
prejudicial to the prevention of immigration crime including illegal working 

We feel that this individual breaches the licensing objective - Prevention of crime and disorder.  

 

The above findings constitute a risk of non-compliance.  
 

 

 
 

Signatures 

Signature of Responsible Authority 

Home Office Immigration Enforcement  
 

Date: 
 

18/10/21 Capacity: Responsible 
Authority 

 

35




	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	5 Review of a premises licence following an expedited/summary licence review in respect of: Razbari, 156 Eign Street, Hereford, HR4 0AP
	Appendix 1 - Application Form for Expedited Review
	Appendix 2 - 20211022- Razbari Decision Notice_legal
	Appendix 3 - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 4 - Home Office Immigration Enforcement Representation






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held at 
Online Meeting on Friday 5 November 2021 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor Sebastian Bowen (Chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Polly Andrews and John Hardwick 
 

  
  
Officers: Principal Licensing Officer, Senior Solicitor – Major Projects, Democratic Services Officer 
 
In Attendance: PC Chris Lea, West Mercia Police 
 
 
 

  

154. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON   
 
Councillor Bowen was elected as Chairperson. 
 

155. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

156. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

157. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

158. REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING AN EXPEDITED/SUMMARY LICENCE 
REVIEW IN RESPECT OF: RAZBARI, 156 EIGN STREET, HEREFORD, HR4 0AP   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda and the background papers.  

 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which 
outlined the options available to the sub-committee. Members then heard representations 
from PC Chris Lea, the Police Licensing Officer, representing West Mercia Police. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder, MD Masud Ruhel Mintu was not in attendance. The Licensing 
Officer advised the Committee that as the Council did not hold an email or a contact 
telephone number for Mr Mintu, papers had been served to him at his postal address. The 
Licensing Officer further confirmed that on discovery of a generic email for the restaurant 
found on the submission by the Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue Service, the 
agenda papers and a Zoom link to join the meeting had been sent out electronically but there 
had still been no response from Mr Mintu. 
 
PC Chris Lea, representing West Mercia Police, outlined their reasoning for requesting the 
review and revocation of the premises licence for Razbari which included concerns about 



 

serious crime at the premises, namely exploitation and the employment of workers who 
had no legal right to work in the United Kingdom.  
 

 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them at the hearing. They have had regard to their duties under the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Violent Crime Reduction Act 2006), the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 and Herefordshire Council’s statement of licensing policy 2020 – 
2025 
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision was to revoke the licence. 

 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee heard the evidence of the Licensing Authority, and West Mercia Police 
as the applicant for the licence review. Further, the Members took into account the written 
representations from Immigration Enforcement and the Hereford and Worcester Fire and 
Rescue Service. The Committee considered that the evidence showed that a serious 
offence had been committed at the premises and noted the lack of engagement from the 
Premises Licence Holder. 
 
The licensing sub-committee had considered whether any lesser or alternative steps would 
be appropriate but felt that such steps would not address their concerns.   
 
Therefore the decision of the sub-committee was to revoke the licence. This would take 
effect immediately. The sub-committee considered that this action was both appropriate 
and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives and in particular to prevent the 
undermining of the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.  

 
APPEAL INFORMATION 

 
Under Schedule 5 Paragraph 8A of the Licensing Act 2003, the premises licence holder, an 
individual who made relevant representations or the chief officer of police, may appeal 
against the decision. Such an appeal must be made to the Magistrates Court within a 
period of 21 days from the date that the applicant is notified in writing of the decision 
 
Should you wish to appeal this decision then it is recommended that you obtain your own 
legal advice or contact the Magistrates Court at Bath Street, Hereford. 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 3.25pm Chairperson 


